GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL FINANCE (AUDIT) DEPARTMENT 325, SARAT CHATTERJEE ROAD, NABANNA, HOWRAH-711 102

No. 5751-F[P]/FA/O/1S-8/44/12

Howrah, the 13th September, 2017

NOTIFICATION

In terms of Notification No. 7600-F(P) dated 20-09-2013 read with Notification No. 7620-F(P) dated 20-09-2013 all Group-'B' and Group-'C' posts were delinked from the purview of Public Service Commission, West Bengal by way of amendment in the West Bengal Public Service Commission(Exemption from Consultation) Regulations, 2008 and it was also decided that direct recruitment to the posts and services belonging to the above two categories would be done by the West Bengal Staff Selection Commission in terms of sub-section (1) of section 6 of the West Bengal Staff Selection Commission Act, 2011.

NOW, consequent upon dissolution of the West Bengal Staff Selection Commission with effect from the 1st September, 2017 in terms of Notification No. 1125-PAR(Genl)/G8P-33/2014 dated 09-08-2017, the Governor is pleased to decide that selection of persons for direct recruitment to all Group-'B' and Group-'C' posts excepting those falling under the purview of West Bengal Health Recruitment Board, West Bengal Police Recruitment Board and Kolkata Police Recruitment Board shall be made by Public Service Commission, West Bengal.

This will be deemed to have taken effect from the 1st September, 2017.

Necessary amendments to the West Bengal Public Service Commission (Exemption from Consultation) Regulations, 2008 will be made in due course.

By Order of the Governor,

Sd/- H.K.Dwivedi
Principal Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal

No. 5751/1[500]-F[P]/FA/O/1S-8/44/12

Howrah, the 13th September, 2017

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal, Treasury Buildings, 2, Govt. Place [West] Kolkata - 700 001. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), West Bengal, 02. Treasury Buildings, 2, Govt. Place [West] Kolkata - 700 001. 03. The Secretary to the Governor of West Bengal, Raj Bhaban, Kolkata. 04. The Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal. 05. The Additional Chief Secretary / Principal Secretary / Secretary,_____ 06 The Secretary, Public Service Commission, West Bengal. 07. The Commissioner, The Special Secretary/ Additional Secretary/ Joint Secretary/ Deputy Secretary, 08. Finance Department. 09. Department/Directorate. 10. The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, West Bengal, The New India Assurance Buildings, 4, Lyons Range, Kolkata – 700 001. The District Magistrate/District Judge/ Superintendent of Police, 11. 12. The Sub-Divisional Officer, The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I, 13. 81/2/2, Phears Lane, Kolkata - 700 012. 14. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-II, P-1, Hyde Lane, Jawahar Buildings, Kolkata - 700 073. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-III, 15. I.B. Market, Sector – III, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091. 16. The Treasury Officer, The _____ Group/Branch , Finance Department 17.

18. Shri Sumit Mitra, Network Administrator, Finance Department for uploading in the

Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

website of Finance Department